o8
o|e°

N‘ortl\ West

Leicestershire | “ e

District Council 1974 - 2024

CELEBRATING

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings
for a full copy of the agenda.

Meeting CABINET
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Thursday, 9 January 2025
Location Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512)
AGENDA
ltem Pages

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest.
3. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION
4, MINUTES
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2024 3-6

5. 2024/25 QUARTER 2 GENERAL FUND FINANCE UPDATE

The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 7-34
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder

6. 2024/25 QUARTER 2 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) FINANCE
UPDATE

The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 35-44
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder

7. DRAFT 2025/26 ROBUSTNESS OF BUDGET ESTIMATES

The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 45 - 60
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder

NWLDC PO Box 11051, Coalville, LE67 OFW | 01530 454545 | www.nwleics.gov.uk


http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings

10.

11.

DRAFT CAPITAL STRATEGY, TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS

The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 61-114
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder

DRAFT 2025/26 GENERAL FUND BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX

The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 115-152
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder

DRAFT 2025/26 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET AND
RENT SETTING

The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 153-174
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder

COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS AND EXEMPTIONS

The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 175 - 208
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder

Circulation:

Councillor R Blunt (Chair)
Councillor M B Wyatt (Deputy Chair)
Councillor T Gillard

Councillor K Merrie MBE

Councillor N J Rushton

Councillor A C Saffell

Councillor A C Woodman



Agenda Item 4.
68

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road,
Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2024

Present: Councillor R Blunt (Chair)
Councillors M B Wyatt, T Gillard, K Merrie MBE, A C Saffell and A C Woodman
In Attendance: Councillors J Legrys and P Moult
Officers: Mrs A Thomas, Mr J Arnold, Mr P Stone, Ms K Hiller and Mr T Devonshire
71. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Councillor N Rushton.
72. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
There were no interests declared.
73. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION
There were no questions received.
74. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2024 were considered.
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor T Saffell, and
RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2024 be confirmed as an accurate
record of proceedings.

75. LGA PEER REVIEW
The Infrastructure Portfolio Holder presented the report.

The Chair commended the Chief Executive for requesting the Peer Review and welcomed
its positive findings.

The Chief Executive welcomed the positive stakeholder feedback, and said the authority
would demonstrate to the Peer Review Team in Spring 2025 the progress made against
the post-review action plan.

It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor R Blunt, and

RESOLVED THAT:

1. The LGA Peer Review Team’s feedback and key recommendations to the
Council following its Corporate Peer Challenge in June 2024 be noted and
accepted.

2. The action plan prepared in response to the peer review feedback be
approved.

3 Chair’s initials



76.

77.

78.

69

Reason for decision: For Cabinet to consider the report from the Local Government
Association’s Peer Review Team on its Corporate Peer Challen
[...]
a Local Nature Recovery Strategy for
Leicestershire, Leicester and Rutland, by the Secretary of State for Environment, Food
and Rural Affairs.

Leicestershire County Council requires each of the seven local authorities in
Leicestershire to seek authority to go out to public consultation.

EXTENSION OF THE COALVILLE CONSERVATION DEVELOPMENT ORDER
The Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder presented the report.

The Chair supported the scheme as a contribution to regenerating Coalville.

4 Chair’s initials



79.

80.

81.

70

It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor T Saffell, and
RESOLVED THAT:

1. The draft Coalville Conservation Area Local Development Order, at appendix 1, be
endorsed for a 28-day period of public consultation.

2. The draft Coalville Frontage Improvement Scheme Design Guide, at appendix 2,
be endorsed for a 28-day period of consultation.

3. Authority be delegated to the Strategic Director of Place, in consultation with the
Portfolio Holder for Business and Regeneration, for the consideration of any
responses to consultation.

4. Authority be delegated to the Strategic Director of Place, in consultation with the
Portfolio Holder for Business and Regeneration, (subject to consideration of the
consultation responses) to adopt the extension of the Coalville Conservation Area
Local Development order for a period of one year expiring on 31 January 2026.

Reason for decision: To support the conclusion of the Coalville Frontage Improvement
Scheme, by making it easier for property owners to undertake specified improvements the
Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order
2015 provides for the local planning authority

ADMISSION OF ADDITIONAL ITEM

RESOLVED THAT:

By reason of special circumstance in that an additional item of business needs to be
considered before the next meeting of the Local Plan Committee, the item entitled
“Appointment of East Midlands Freeport Company Representative” be considered at this
meeting as a matter of urgency in accordance with Section 100B(4)(B) of the Local
Government Act 1972.

APPOINTMENT OF EAST MIDLANDS FREEPORT COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE
The Infrastructure Portfolio Holder presented the report.

It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor R Blunt, and

RESOLVED THAT:

The function to make decisions on behalf of the Council as member of the East Midlands
Freeport Company be delegated to the Chief Executive, once the Council has joined the
company.

Reason for decision: Under the constitution it is a function of Cabinet to make decisions
on behalf the Council as a ‘member’ of the company. The East Midlands Freeport
Company requires a named individual to take part in those decisions and attend meetings
as required. Cabinet is, therefore, being asked to delegate that function to the Chief
Executive.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T Gillard, and

RESOLVED THAT:

In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public

5 Chair’s initials



82.

71
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information.
PURCHASE OF LAND AT WOOD ROAD AND VICTORIA ROAD, ELLISTOWN
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report.
A discussion was had.
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor K Merrie, and
RESOLVED THAT:
The recommendation contained within the report be approved.
Reason for decision: Ownership of the land will allow it to be used to support the delivery

of Council projects and services particularly those outlined in the District Wide
Regeneration Framework. The decision to purchase land is a function of Cabinet.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm

The Chair closed the meeting at 5.18 pm

6 Chair’s initials



Agenda Item 5.

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET — THURSDAY, 9 JANUARY 2025

s
%
@

O;:
Nort

orth West
Leicestershire

Title of Report

2024/25 QUARTER 2 GENERAL FUND FINANCE UPDATE

Presented by

Councillor Nick Rushton
Corporate Portfolio Holder

PH Briefed | Yes

Background Papers

Council 22 February 2024: Public Report: Yes

General Fund Budget and Council Tax
2024/25

Key Decision: Yes

Financial Implications

Any financial implications of this report are detailed in the body of
the report and the attached appendices.

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes

Legal Implications

No legal implications arising from this report.

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes

Staffing and Corporate
Implications

Any staffing implications of this report are detailed in the body of
the report and the attached appendices.

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes

Purpose of Report

To provide Cabinet with an update on the financial position on
the General Fund as at Quarter 2 2024/25.

Reason for Decision

To update Cabinet on Quarter 2 2024/25 and request approval
for supplementary estimates as detailed in the recommendations
below.

Recommendations

CABINET IS RECOMMENDED TO:

1. NOTE THE FORECAST OVERSPEND ON GENERAL
FUND FOR 2024/25 OF £2,136K BASED ON QUARTER
2 INFORMATION.

2. NOTE THE SPECIAL EXPENSES FORECAST
OUTTURN FIGURES FOR 2024/25 BASED ON
QUARTER 2 INFORMATION.

3. NOTE THE SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES DETAILED
ON APPENDIX 2 WHICH ARE BELOW £100K AND
ARE EXTERNALLY FUNDED.



https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s43159/General%20Fund%20Budget%20202425%20Council%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s43159/General%20Fund%20Budget%20202425%20Council%20Report.pdf

4. APPROVE THE SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES
DETAILED ON APPENDIX 2 WHICH ARE ABOVE
£100K AND ARE EXTERNALLY FUNDED.

5. APPROVE ALL SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES
DETAILED ON APPENDIX 2 WHICH REQUIRE
COUNCIL FUNDING.

6. NOTE THAT THE SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES
DETAILED ON APPENDIX 2 WHICH ARE ABOVE
£250K AND ARE EXTERNALLY FUNDED.

7. NOTE THE REVISED GENERAL FUND CAPITAL
PROGRAMME DETAILED IN APPENDIX 5.

8. APPROVES THE MOVEMENT FROM THE
DEVELOPMENT POOL TO THE ACTIVE PROGRAMME
FOR THE CAPITAL SCHEME DETAILED IN TABLE 5.

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

11

1.2

13

1.4

15

To inform Members of the spending position for the period 1 April 2024 to 30 September
2024 for the Council's General Fund focusing on the significant variances from the
approved budgets. It should be noted that due to the subsequent backlog issues from
the finance system implementation and the delay to closing the 2023/24 accounts, the
in-depth analysis of the figures which would usually be undertaken has not been
possible. Therefore, the focus has been on reporting the major variances based on the
information available and discussions between Finance and the budget holders.

To update Members on supplementary estimates requested, to request approval for
those over £100k which are externally funded, and for approval for those over £100k
which are Council funded, noting:

e Local Nutrient Mitigation Fund Round 2 to deliver nutrient mitigation schemes, with
the aim of progressing stalled housing delivery in affected catchments. The Council
was successful with a bid for new development with overnight stays in the River
Mease Special Area of Conservation (SAC) catchment. The Council has been
awarded all of the capital funding bid for £2.56m and revenue funding of £120k. The
Council will also receive a final £100k from the Nutrient Support Fund.

To update Members on the capital programme for the period 1 April 2024 to 30
September 2024 on the proposed resourcing of the capital programme and the level of
Council capital resources available, including capital receipts.

To update Members on 
[...]
ue Account as at Quarter 2 2024/25.

Reason for Decision To update Cabinet on Quarter 2 2024/25 and request approval
for supplementary estimates as detailed in the recommendations
below.

Recommendations THAT CABINET:

1. NOTES THE FORECAST UNDERSPEND ON THE
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 2024/25 OF £1,028K
BASED ON QUARTER 2 INFORMATION.

2. NOTES THE REVISED HOUSING CAPITAL
FORECAST DETAILED IN APPENDIX 2.

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

35


http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s43147/Housing%20Revenue%20Account%20HRA%20Budget%20and%20Rent%20Setting%20202425%20Council%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s43147/Housing%20Revenue%20Account%20HRA%20Budget%20and%20Rent%20Setting%20202425%20Council%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1

11

1.2

1.3

2.0

2.1

211

211

21.2

2.13

To inform Members of the spending position for the period 1 April 2024 to 30 September
2024 for the Council’s Housing Revenue Account (HRA) focusing on the significant
variances from the approved budgets. It should be noted that due to the subsequent
backlog issues from the finance system implementation and the delay to closing the
2023/24 accounts, the in-depth analysis of the figures which would usually be
undertaken has not been possible. Therefore, the focus has been on reporting the major
variances based on the information available and discussions between Finance and the
budget holders.

To update Members on the HRA capital programme for the period 1 April 2024 to 30
September 2024 on the proposed resourcing of the capital programme and the level of
Council capital resources available, including capital receipts.

To update Members on the changes to the capital programme and note the variations to
scheme budgets and re-profiling of budgets to future years.

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT

HRA Income and Expenditure

Table 1 below shows the summary income and expenditure forecast outturn and
variance for the HRA which is currently forecasting an underspend position at the end of

guarter two of £1,028k.

T
[...]
repare this
report under Section 25(1) Local Government Act 2003.

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes

Staffing and Corporate None.
Implications

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes

Purpose of Report To advise Cabinet on the robustness of the estimates in the
budget and the adequacy of the proposed financial reserves.

Reason for Decision To ensure the Council meets its statutory requirements when
considering its budget.

Required as part of the budget setting process for 2025/26 to
ensure compliance with the Budget Framework as set out in
the Council’s Constitution.

Recommendations THAT CABINET NOTES THE S151 OFFICER’S ADVICE
SET OUT IN SECTION 7 AND CAREFULLY CONSIDERS
THE CONTENT OF THIS REPORT AS PART OF
APPROVING THE GENERAL FUND BUDGET REPORT
2025/26, THE HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET
2025/26 REPORT AND THE CAPITAL STRATEGY AND
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2025/26.

45



1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

14

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

BACKGROUND

Section 25(1) of the Local Government Act 2003 (the “2003 Act”) requires
that the Chief Financial Officer (Section 151 Officer under the Local
Government Act 1972) reports to the Council when setting its Council Tax
on:

* the robustness of the estimates in the budget.
+ the adequacy of the proposed financial reserves.

Section 25(2) of the 2003 Act requires the Council to have regard to this
report in approving the budget and Council Tax.

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA)
Financial Management Code reinforces this requirement stating that the
statement in relation to the proposed financial reserves should consider
whether the level of general reserves is appropriate for the risks (both
internal and external) to which the Council is exposed and give reassurance
that the authority’s financial management processes and procedures are
able to manage those risks.

While the statutory local authority budget setting process continues to be on
an annual basis, a longer-term perspective is ess
[...]
Tax 2024/25

Key Decision: Yes

Financial Implications This report sets out the draft General Fund Revenue budget
and Capital Programme and the Special Expenses draft
budget for 2025/26.

It also sets out planned changes to the fees and charges
that the Council sets for services.
Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes

Legal Implications There are no direct legal implications arising from this
report.

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes

Staffing and Corporate The report and its appendices set out plans to create new
Implications posts and remove vacant posts from the establishment.

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes

Purpose of Report This report seeks Cabinet approval to consult on the draft
General Fund and Special Expenses budget for 2025/26
and the proposals contained within. The outcome of this
consultation exercise will be fed back into subsequent
reports to Cabinet and Council to seek approval for the final
budget in February 2025.

Reason for Decision Required as part of the budget setting process for 2025/26
to ensure compliance with the Budget Framework as set out
in the Council’'s Constitution.

Recommendations CABINET IS RECOMMENDED TO:

1. PROPOSE THE FOLLOWING FOR STATUTORY
CONSULTATION:

115


https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s43159/General%20Fund%20Budget%20202425%20Council%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s43159/General%20Fund%20Budget%20202425%20Council%20Report.pdf

e THE 2025/26 DRAFT GENERAL FUND
REVENUE, CAPITAL AND SPECIAL
EXPENSES BUDGET,

e THE MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN
(MTFP) FOR THE PERIOD 2025/26 TO
2029/30;

e THE BUDGET PROPOSALS CONTAINED
WITHIN THE REPORT; AND

e THE PROPOSED FEES AND CHARGES
FOR 2025/26 .

2. NOTE THE COUNCIL’S KEY RISKS TO THE
BUDGET.

1.0

1.0.1

1.0.2

11

111

1.2

121

1.3

131

1.3.2

BACKGROUND AND DISCUSSION

The Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) sets out the financial strategic direction for
the Council and is updated as it evolves and develops througho
[...]
nancial Implications This report sets out the draft Housing Revenue Account
(HRA) budget including both capital and revenue for the
period 2025/26 to 2029/30.

It also sets out the proposed increase in rents along with
other planned changes to the fees and charges levied by the
Council for some services delivered within the scope of the
HRA.

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes

Legal Implications No direct legal implications arising.

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes

Staffing and Corporate No direct Staffing and Corporate implications arising.
Implications

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes

Purpose of Report This report seeks Cabinet approval to consult on the draft
Housing Revenue Account budget and Rents for 2025/26
and the proposals contained within. The results of this
consultation will be incorporated into future reports to the
Cabinet and Council, aiming to secure approval for the final
budget in February 2025

Reason for Decision Required as part of the budget setting process for 2025/26.

153



http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s43147/Housing%20Revenue%20Account%20HRA%20Budget%20and%20Rent%20Setting%20202425%20Council%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s43147/Housing%20Revenue%20Account%20HRA%20Budget%20and%20Rent%20Setting%20202425%20Council%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s43147/Housing%20Revenue%20Account%20HRA%20Budget%20and%20Rent%20Setting%20202425%20Council%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1

Recommendations THAT CABINET PROPOSES THE FOLLOWING FOR

CONSULTATION:

e DRAFT 2025/26 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT
BUDGET

e RENT INCREASE 2025/26

e DRAFT MTFP FOR THE PERIOD 2025/26 TO
2029/30
DRAFT 2025/26 HRA BUDGET PROPOSALS
DRAFT 2025/26 HRA FEES AND CHARGES

AS CONTAINED WITHIN THIS REPORT.

1.0

1.0.1

1.0.2

11

111

1.2

1.2.2

1.2.3

1.3
131

1.3.2

BACKGROUND AND DISCUSSION

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) sets out
the financial strategic direction for the HRA and
[...]
 16,096,969
|TOTAL HRA CAPITAL PROGRA| 15,577,605 [ 15,130,507 | 15,798,413 | 9,411,361 | 12,204,083 | 68,121,969 | | 19,711,449 ] 9,965,000 4,823,310 | 2,788550| 4,000,000 | 26,833,658 | 68,121,969 |




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11.

0’0‘0
)
NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL ,Oo ®
North West
CABINET — THURSDAY 9 JANUARY 2025 Leicestershire

Title of Report COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS AND EXEMPTIONS

Presented by Councillor Nick Rushton
Corporate Portfolio Holder

PH Briefed yes

Background Papers NORTH WEST Public Report: Yes
LEICESTERSHIRE
DISTRICT COUNCIL Key Decision: Yes
Financial Implications The additional income from the proposed changes is

expected to raise approximately £70,000 in additional Council
Tax for the Council based on statistics as at November 2024.

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes

Legal Implications The legislation for charging premiums on empty homes and
second homes is derived from the Local Government Finance
Act 1992, as amended by the Levelling Up and Regeneration
Act 2023.

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes

Staffing and Corporate An Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) has been prepared to
Implications evaluate the implications of proposed changes to Council Tax
discounts and exemptions.

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes

Purpose of Report To provide Cabinet with details of proposed changes to
Council Discounts and exemptions.

Reason for Decision The primary objective of the proposed long-term empty and
second home premiums is to bring unoccupied property back
into use.

Agreeing the proposed changes to Council Tax discounts and
exemptions would result in the Council generating extra
income through the Council Tax. The proposal would mean
that the Council and major preceptors would benefit from an
increase in Council Tax revenue without Council Tax being
increased.

The discounts and exemptions will affect the Council
Taxbase, which forms part of the annual calculation of the
Council’s council tax requirement in accordance with Section

175


https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s45857/Council%20Tax%20Discounts%20and%20ExemptionsBusiness%20Rates%20Relief%20Scrutiny%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s45857/Council%20Tax%20Discounts%20and%20ExemptionsBusiness%20Rates%20Relief%20Scrutiny%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s45857/Council%20Tax%20Discounts%20and%20ExemptionsBusiness%20Rates%20Relief%20Scrutiny%20Report.pdf

31A Local Government Finance Act 1992 prior to approval by
the Full Council.

Recommendations THAT CABINET:

1) NOTES THE PROPOSALS IN RESPECT OF
COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS AND PREMIUMS AS
SET OUT IN THE REPORT.

2) CONSIDERS THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE’S
RECOMMENDATIONS

3) APPROVES
PROPOSAL 1- SECOND HOME OWNERS
WOULD PAY DOUBLE COUNCIL TAX (A
100% SURCHARGE) FROM DAY ONE

PROPOSAL 2- REMOVE SIX-MONTH 50% CT
DISCOUNT FOR MAJOR REPAIRS AND
CHARGE FULL COUNCIL TAX FROM THE
POINT OF OWNERSHIP

PROPOSAL 4 — CHARGE EMPTY ONE TO
FIVE YEARS, TWICE STANDARD COUNCIL
TAX (200%), EMPTY FIVE-10 YEARS THREE
TIMES THE STANDARD COUNCIL TAX
(300%), EMPTY 10 YEARS OR MORE FOUR
TIMES THE STANDARD COUNCIL TAX
(400%).

4) REJECTS THE FOLLOWING PROPOSAL AS
PROPOSED BY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:
PROPOSAL 3 - REMOVE ONE MONTH 100%
COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNT FOR EMPTY,
UNOCCUPIED AND UNFURNISHED
PROPERTIES AND CHARGE FULL COUNCIL
TAX FROM THE POINT OF OWNERSHIP.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 Council Tax discounts and exemptions play a vital role in supporting residents
and ensuring that local authorities can tailor their policies to meet the unique
needs of their communities.

1.2 Local authorities have the discretion to establish their own criteria for discounts
and exemptions, allowing them to address specific circumstances such as
financial hardship, disability, or the presence of students. This flexibility enables
councils to create policies that reflect local priorities and promote fairness in the
taxation system.

176



13


Minutes of the meeting


72 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, 
Coalville, LE67 3FN on THURSDAY, 9 JANUARY 2025  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chair) 
 
Councillors M B Wyatt, T Gillard, K Merrie MBE, A C Saffell and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors S Lambeth, J Legrys, A Morley and P Moult  
 
Officers:  Mrs A Thomas, Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Mr P Stone, Mrs A Crouch, Ms K Hiller, 
Mr T Devonshire and Mrs C Ormond 
 

83. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor N Rushton. 
 

84. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Councillors T Gillard and K Merrie declared a registerable interest in item 12, Devolution 
White Paper Update, as they were both Leicestershire County Council Councillors. 
 

85. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

86. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2024 were considered. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor M Wyatt, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2024 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings. 
 

87. ADMISSION OF ADDITIONAL ITEM 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 

 
By reason of special circumstance in that an additional item of business needs to be 
considered before the next meeting of the Cabinet, the item entitled "Devolution White 
Paper Update" be considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency in accordance with 
Section 100B(4)(B) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of urgent business. 
 

88. 2024/25 QUARTER 2 GENERAL FUND FINANCE UPDATE 
 
Before the report was presented, the Chief Executive made a statement to address some 
concerns identified within it. 
 
A Member thanked Officers for their hard work and dedication in always working towards 
the Council maintaining a robust financial position in challenging circumstances. 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report on behalf of the Corporate 
Portfolio Holder. 



73 
 

Chair’s initials 

 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor T Saffell, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The forecast overspend on General Fund for 2024/25 of £2,136k based on quarter 
2 information be noted. 

2. The Special Expenses forecast outturn figures for 2024/25 based on quarter 2 
information be noted. 

3. The supplementary estimates detailed in appendix 2 which are below £100k and 
are externally funded be noted. 

4. The supplementary estimates detailed on appendix 2 which are above £100k and 
are externally funded be approved. 

5. All supplementary estimates detailed on appendix 2 which require Council funding 
be approved. 

6. The supplementary estimates detailed in appendix 2 which are above £250k and 
are externally funded be noted. 

7. The revised General Fund Capital Programme detailed in appendix 5 be noted. 
8. The movement from the development pool to the active programme for the capital 

scheme detailed in table 5 be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: To update Cabinet on Quarter 2 2024/25 and request approval for 
supplementary estimates as detailed in the recommendations below. 
 

89. 2024/25 QUARTER 2 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) FINANCE UPDATE 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report on behalf of the Corporate 
Portfolio Holder. 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder noted the recurring 
recruitment issues, some progress had been made but there was more to be done. He 
also welcomed the results of getting empty properties back into use, which had provided 
extra income for the authority and additional housing for residents. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor K Merrie and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The forecast underspend on the Housing Revenue Account 2024/25 of £1,028k 
based on quarter 2 information be noted. 

2. The revised housing capital forecast detailed in appendix 2 be noted. 
 
 
Reason for decision: To update Cabinet on Quarter 2 2024/25 and request approval for 
supplementary estimates as detailed in the recommendations below. 
 

90. DRAFT 2025/26 ROBUSTNESS OF BUDGET ESTIMATES 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report on behalf of the Corporate 
Portfolio Holder. Additionally, he referred to the minutes of the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee meeting of 7 January, which had considered the draft Budget, and had been 
presented to the Cabinet as an additional paper.  
 
The Chair noted that the authority had built up very strong reserves in recent years, which 
was useful for challenging years like 2024/25. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor K Merrie, and  



74 
 

Chair’s initials 

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The S151 Officer’s advice set out in section 7 be noted and the content of the report be 
carefully considered as part of approving the General Fund Budget report 2025/26, the 
Housing Revenue Account Budget report 
2025/26, and the Capital Strategy and Treasury Management Strategy report 2025/26. 
 
Reason for decision: To ensure the Council meets its statutory requirements when 
considering its budget. 
Required as part of the budget setting process for 2025/26 to ensure compliance with the 
Budget Framework as set out in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

91. DRAFT CAPITAL STRATEGY, TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND 
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report on behalf of the Corporate 
Portfolio Holder. 
 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor A Woodman and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The following be proposed for statutory consultation:  

 The draft 2025/26 Capital Strategy (Appendix 1); 

 The Treasury Management Strategy Statement (Appendix 2); 

 The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Strategy (Appendix 3);  

 The Non-Investment Strategy (Appendix 4). 
 
Reason for decision: Required as part of the 2024/25 budget setting process. 
 

92. DRAFT 2025/26 GENERAL FUND BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report on behalf of the Corporate 
Portfolio Holder. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T Saffell, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The following be proposed for statutory consultation: 
 

 The 2025/26 draft General Fund Revenue, Capital and Special Expenses Budget. 

 The Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for the period 2025/26 to 2029/30. 

 The Budget proposals contained within the report. 

 The proposed fees and charges for 2025/26 . 
 
2. The Council’s key risks to the Budget be noted. 

 
Reason for decision: Required as part of the budget setting process for 2025/26 to 
ensure compliance with the Budget Framework as set out in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

93. DRAFT 2025/26 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET AND RENT 
SETTING 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report on 
behalf of the Corporate Portfolio Holder. 



75 
 

Chair’s initials 

 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor M Wyatt, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The following be proposed for statutory consultation: 
 

 Draft 2025/26 Housing Revenue Account Budget 

 Rent increase 2025/26 

 Draft MTFP for the period 2025/26 To 2029/30 

 Draft 2025/26 HRA Budget proposals 

 Draft 2025/26 HRA fees and charges 
 
Reason for decision: This report seeks Cabinet approval to consult on the draft Housing 
Revenue Account budget and Rents for 2025/26 and the proposals contained within. The 
results of this consultation will be incorporated into future reports to the Cabinet and 
Council, aiming to secure approval for the final budget in February 2025 
 

94. COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS AND EXEMPTIONS 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report on behalf of the Corporate 
Portfolio Holder. 
 
A Member strongly welcomed the proposal to deal with the important issue of empty 
homes within the district. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Wyatt, seconded by Councillor T Saffell, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The proposals in respect of Council Tax discounts and premiums as set out in the 
report be noted. 

2. The recommendations of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee on 5 December 2024 
be accepted, and the following Officer proposals put to the Committee be 
approved: 

 Proposal 1 – second home owners to pay double Council Tax (a 100% 
surcharge) from day one. 

 proposal 2 – the six-month 50% Council Tax discount for major repairs be 
removed and full Council Tax be charged from the point of ownership. 

 proposal 4 – Properties empty one to five years, be charged twice standard 
Council Tax (200%), properties empty five-10 years, be charged three 
times the standard Council Tax (300%), properties empty 10 years or more, 
be charged four times the standard Council Tax (400%). 
 

3. The recommendation of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee be accepted, and the 
following Officer proposal put to the Committee be rejected:  

 proposal 3 – to remove the one month 100% Council Tax discount for 
empty, unoccupied and unfurnished properties and full council tax from the 
point of ownership be charged. 

 
 
Reason for decision: The primary objective of the proposed long-term empty and second 
home premiums is to bring unoccupied property back into use. 
Agreeing the proposed changes to Council Tax discounts and exemptions would result in 
the Council generating extra income through the Council Tax. The proposal would mean 
that the Council and major preceptors would benefit from an increase in Council Tax 
revenue without Council Tax being increased. 



76 
 

Chair’s initials 

The discounts and exemptions will affect the Council Taxbase, which forms part of the 
annual calculation of the Council’s council tax requirement in accordance with Section 
31A Local Government Finance Act 1992 prior to approval by the Full Council. 
 

95. DEVOLUTION WHITE PAPER UPDATE 
 
The Leader of the Council presented the report. 
 
A Member expressed strong disappointment with the proposals contained within the 
Government’s Devolution White Paper.  
 
The Chair said that he had a duty to work with central Government, but he would do so in 
consultation with Cabinet colleagues, the Alliance, and opposition Members.  
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor K Merrie, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The Chief Executive, in liaison with the Leader of the Council, be authorised to 
undertake such work as is considered necessary in response to the White Paper 
and subsequent approach from Government.  

2. It be noted that a further report will be brought to Cabinet for consideration on the 
implications for the Council of the White Paper and the next steps prior to any 
specific proposals being submitted to Government.  

 
Reason for decision: To enable the initial engagement and work to commence in 
response to the White Paper. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chair closed the meeting at 5.37 pm 
 

 


